
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Angela Bloor 
0113 2474754 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 8th March, 2011 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Lewis 
R Lewis 
E Nash 
N Taggart (Chair) 
 

S Smith 
 

B Anderson 
C Fox 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the Development Plan 
Panel meeting held on 7th December 2010 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

All Wards;  NATURAL RESOURCES AND WASTE 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT ' FORMAL 
SUBMISSION' 
 
Further to minute 30 of the Development Plan 
Panel held on 12th October 2010 where Panel 
considered a report and publication draft of the 
Natural Resources and Waste Development DPD, 
to consider a report of the Director of City 
Development seeking Panel to recommend to 
Executive Board that the DPD be approved by 
Council for submission to the Secretary of State 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

5 - 40 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 5th April 2011 at 1.30pm  
 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at  
The meeting to be held on 8th March 2011 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Fox, T Leadley, 
J Lewis, R Lewis and S Smith 

 
   

 
 
39 Declaration of interests  

No interests were declared 
 
 
40 Apologies for Absence  
 No apologies were received 
 
 
41 Minutes  

RESOLVED-  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 9th November 2010 be approved. 
 
 
42 Matters arising  
 The Chair referred to a recent successful High Court challenge to the 
Secretary of State’s revocation of the Regional Spatial Strategy and that this 
decision would not be appealed, although the Secretary of State had announced it 
was his intention to introduce legislation which would abolish the RSS.   Whilst this 
intention was also subject to a legal challenge, the fact remained that currently the 
RSS remained in place, together with the targets it contained 
 
 
43 Leeds Local Development Framework: Annual Monitoring Report 2010  
 Members considered a report of the Director of City Development setting out 
the Annual Monitoring report (AMR) for 2010 and seeking Panel’s agreement to refer 
the report to Executive Board for approval prior to its submission to the Secretary of 
State, Department for Communities and Local Government 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation presented the report and 
informed Members that the AMR was a statutory requirement as part of the Local 
Development Framework and covered the period 1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010.   
He also referred to the situation regarding the RSS and the forthcoming Localism Bill 
which was seeking to introduce changes to the planning system.   However, it was 
understood that the LDF would remain in place and provide the spatial planning 
framework for the use of land in the city and be a key mechanism to deliver the 
spatial objectives of the Community Strategy (Vision for Leeds) 
 Officers outlined the main points of the AMR, which included: 

• the progress on key milestones 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at  
The meeting to be held on 8th March 2011 

• the work undertaken on AAPs; the withdrawal of the City Centre and 
EASEL AAPs and the conversion of the West Leeds Gateway AAP to a 
SPD (now adopted) 

• the current position on the Natural Resources and Waste DPD, 
following consideration by Development Plan Panel and Executive 
Board, this was to be subject to public consultation for 8 weeks from 
15th December 2010 

• SPDs, including the adoption of the Street Design Guide SPD; the Tall 
Buildings SPD and the on-going production of the Sustainable Design 
and Construction SPD  

• evidence based work, including the SHLAA whi
[...]
enjoyed good access to public transport to a range of facilities, eg 
hospitals, GP surgeries and schools, within 30 – 60 minutes 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at  
The meeting to be held on 8th March 2011 

Environment 

• that there had been a decrease in the amount of land won aggregate 
production, with this likely to be as a result of the economy 

• on a positive note, the amount of waste being produced had decreased 
over the reporting period 

• in terms of the indicator relating to the number of planning permissions 
granted contrary to Environment Agency advice, this had doubled since 
the previous year, with 2 applications being given consent 

• in respect of the core indicator E3 relating to biodiversity, 48% of sites 
were in positive conservation management  

• on renewable energy 11.37 MW of installed grid-connected renewable 
energy capacity had been generated 

Members commented on the following matters: 

• the suggestion in a consultation document that by 2030 the population 
of Leeds could be 1 million and whether it was possible for that 
estimate to be revised.   Officers stated that the Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment would probably provide more accurate information 
about population figures 

• whether gypsy and traveller sites had been identified.   Officers stated 
that they had no knowledge of specific work being undertaken beyond 
housing and that it would be Neighbourhoods and Housing Department 
who would take the lead on this matter.   It was noted that a site had 
been given approval during the monitoring year.   The AMR had 
subsequently been amended to include provision of one pitch during 
2009/10 (indicator H4) 

• concern that the figure for cumulative completions for 2015/2016 was a 
large increase and one which the construction industry could not 
achieve 

• that the number of completions for new housing for 2011/2012 was 
projected at over 2100 which would equate to a high level of new 
construction needed to reach this figure 

• that development was still taking place and that some areas of Leeds, 
particularly those which were absorbed in 1974 remained desirable 
places to live 

• whether the figure provided of 278ha for B1 office space would need to 
be adjusted due to a change in Government policy.    Members were 
informed that the figure would not need to be revised as most of the out 
of town office parks had planning consents which could possibly be 
renewed 

• concern that a figure for sand and gravel production was not available 
for publication; that it could be understood for commercial reasons why 
this figure might be commercially sensitive but that this should be 
available to Members as exempt information.   The Head of Forward 
Planning and Implementation said that if these figures could be 
obtained, they would be reported to DPP Members at the next meeting 

• that the commentary provided at the meeting helped set the figures in 
context but that this had not been included in the report, with a 
suggestion that for future AMRs greater explanation of the trends 
behind the figures be provided in the report 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at  
The meeting to be held on 8th March 2011 

• concern that Executive Board would not receive such a detailed 
presentation when the report was considered there 

• whether any feedback had been received from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government to the AMRs Leeds had 
submitted.   Members were informed that no response had been 
received from Central Government to the 5 previous AMRs submitted 
by the Authority and that feedback had been requested but none had 
been provided 

The Chair thanked Officers for the work undertaken in producing and  
presenting the AMR 
 RESOLVED -  That Development Plan Panel recommend to Executive Board 
that the Leeds Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2010 is 
approved for submission to the Secretary of Stare pursuant to Regulation 48 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Development)(England) Regulations 2004 
 
 
44 Date and time of next meeting  
 It was agreed that the meeting scheduled in January would be cancelled but 
that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday 1st February 2011 at 1.30pm in 
the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 8 March 2011 
 
Subject: Natural Resources & Waste Development Plan Document – “Formal 
Submission” 
 

        
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. At the 3 November 2010 Executive Board, and following earlier periods of 

consultation, members were minded to approve the “Publication” version of the 
Natural Resources & Waste Development Plan Document (DPD) for a further period 
of public consultation.  Following the completion of an 8 week period of consultation 
(15th December – 9th February) and consideration of representations received, 
Development Plan Panel is recommended to request Executive Board to recommend 
to Council, that the NRWDPD (pursuant to section 20 of the 2004 Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act) is formally “Submitted” to the Secretary of State for 
Independent Examination.  It should be emphasised, that once the DPD has been 
formally submitted for Examination, the City Council will have no power to formally 
withdraw the document, without the consent of the Secretary of State (Section 22 (2) 
Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004). 

 
2. The Natural Resources & Waste Development Plan Document (DPD) is one of a 

number of planning documents currently being prepared as part of the Local 
Development Framework (LDF).  The preparation of this document has been driven 
by the requirements of national planning guidance (PPS10), the implications of 
European Waste Management Directives and the City Council’s commitments to 
managing environmental resources and tackling climate change.  Central to these 
requirements also, is the need for local authorities to develop an overall strategy for 
waste management (aligned to the Council’s own municipal waste strategy) and to 
identify specific sites to manage, municipal, commercial and industrial waste. 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
All Wards 

 

Agenda: 
 

Originator: David Feeney / 

Helen Miller 
 

Tel: 2474539 / 

2478132 

 

 

 
 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

ü 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 Following the completion of an 8 week period of consultation (15th December – 9th 
February) and consideration of representations received Development Plan Panel 
is recommended to request Executive Board to recommend to Council, that the 
NRWDPD (pursuant to section 20 of the 2004 Planning & Compulsory Purchase 
Act) is formally “Submitted” to the Secretary of State for Independent Examination. 

 
2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Within the context of national guidance (PPS10), European Directives and a range 
of City Council strategies (including municipal waste and climate change), the 
Natural Resources and Waste DPD has been in production since 2007.  It should be 
noted also, that the Department of Communities & Local Government’s Chief 
Planning Officer, has recently written to all LPAs to urge progress in the preparation 
and adoption of ‘Waste DPDs, as the Government have announced that they intend 
to pass on fines under the European Directives to the offending Authorities, where 
such plans have not been prepared.  

 
2.2 Following early technical work and stakeholder engagement, wider public 

consultation on an Issues & Alternative Options document took place in May – June 
2008.  This was subsequently followed by a further 6 week period of public 
consultation (18th January – 1st March 2010) on a ‘Policy Position’ document and an 
8 week period of consultation on the Publication draft (15th December – 9th
[...]
the document (for submission), is set out in 
Appendix 2 of this report. 

 Key Issues arising from Publication Consultation 

3.4 In total 28 representations were received, covering a number of points of 
representation (incorporating ‘objections’ – on the basis of matters being unsound 
and expressions of ‘support’) and in a number of cases detailed points of support 
(including Natural England and submissions from the Environment Agency, Bradford 
City Council, Hansons Aggregates, Biffa Waste, Yorkshire Water and Aire Valley 
Environmental).  The main points arising from the representations, in relation to key 
Policy areas within the document, can be summarised as follows: 

 Minerals (Section 3): 

 Responses were received from: North Yorkshire County Council, the Coal Authority, 
Hansons Aggregates, Minerals Products Association, Lafarge Aggregates, 
Highways Agency and English Heritage.  The main points were: within the context of 
the West Yorkshire sub regional apportionment for mineral extraction, the DPD does 
not set a specific apportionment for Leeds, the West Yorkshire sub regional 
apportionment is time-limited to 2016 and does not extend to 2026 (the end of the 
plan period), objection to the protection for east of Pool, there is a need for a 
specific sand and gravel allocation at Methley, a series of detailed comments 
regarding the need to clarify policy wording and supporting text in relation to the 
safeguarding of coal resources (& development issues) and there is need to give 
more emphasis to heritage & historic issues in relation to local landscape character 
and sourcing local stone for construction. 

 City Council response: 

• Within the current sub regional context, it is not possible to derive a specific 
apportionment for Leeds.  The City Council is committed to working with the 
other West Yorkshire local authorities, as a member of the Regional Aggregates 
Working Party (RAWP) to address apportionment issues (to 2016 and beyond to 

[...]
pment Plan Panel is recommended to request Executive Board to 
recommend to Council, to approve the Natural Resources and Waste Development 
Plan Document (together with the proposed changes detailed in Appendix 2 of this 
report) for submission to the Secretary of State for independent examination, 
pursuant to Section 20 of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Page 9



Background Papers 

Natural Resources & Waste DPD – Publication Document 

Summary map 

Inset map 

Map Book 

Sustainability Appraisal  

Topic Papers (Waste, Minerals & Energy) 

Natural Resources & Waste DPD Issues & Alternative Options, ‘Policy Position’ documents 
(and supporting technical papers), Publication Document & Report of Consultation. 

Page 10



Appendix 1. 

NRWDPD Publication Draft – Representations & City Council Response 

 

Page 11



NRWDPD Publication Draft – Representations and LCC Response. 

 
Response and Reference Representation LCC response with any suggested wording amendments.  
Respondent Ref Previous 

Consultation 
Ref 

Representation Response 

Summary 
 
Raises concerns of unsound policies (but not an 
outright objection) with regards to minerals. 

Concerns noted. 

Para 3.16 - replace region with West Yorkshire Sub 
Region (see section 4.1.4 of the minerals topic paper). 

Agreed. 
Amend text in Para 3.16 to replace ‘region’ with ‘West Yorkshire 
sub-region’. 

Para 3.16 – sentences on the 37year land bank are 
misleading. It confuses demand and the level of 
provision required.  

The Y&H RAWP report identified that at Dec 2008 reserves of some 
40 million tonnes of crushed rock provided a landbank of 37 years in 
West Yorkshire. 
Amend text in Para 3.16 to replace ‘estimates of demand’ with ‘rates 
of extraction’. 

Para 3.5 is not clear how the 3.6mt figure has been 
derived.  

This paragraph should have referred to the West Yorkshire Sub - 
Regional apportionment as set out in para. 4.1.3 of the Minerals 
Topic Paper. Leeds is unable to apportion on behalf of other Districts 
however we are committed to working with the other West Yorkshire 
authorities to help meet the apportionment. 
Delete the last sentence of para. 3.5. Add at the end of the second 
sentence after 2008 ‘…a sub – regional apportionment for West 
Yorkshire has been derived. This is 5.5 million tonnes of sand 
and gravel and 17.8 million tonnes of crushed rock for the 
period 2001 to 2016.’ 

There should be a stronger policy commitment (e.g. 
through a revision to Policy Minerals 4) to encourage 
the local sources of crushed rock in acceptable 
locations.  

Given the level of provision of crushed rock already achieved within 
the sub region, the need to encourage further provision of crushed 
rock is not considered to be necessary. 

Policy Minerals 4 is too weak and the word exploration 
should be replaced with extraction. 

Agree replace ‘exploration’ with ‘the extraction of’ in MINERALS 4, 
also add at the end of the first sentence ‘…for proven deposits in 
accordance with MINERALS 10.’ 
 

North Yorkshire 
County Council 

1  

Policy Minerals 5 – A large proportion of sand and 
gravel resource within the Wharfe Valley lies to the east 
of pool. It is considered that this policy is unduly 
restrictive. A more flexible approach is required. It 
should be amended to give support in principle for 

LCC acknowledge the presence of sand and gravel within the Wharfe 
Valley  identifying  a potential 20 million tonnes (Topic Paper 4.1.7) 
however some of this resource is constrained not least by landscape 
designations which are considered to be fundamental to the 
character of the district. The Leeds Landscape Character 

P
a
g
e
 1

2



Response and Reference Representation LCC response with any suggested wording amendments.  
sensitively designed, operated and restored sites in 
order to help maintain supply of sand and gravel.  

Assessment 1994 evidences the high landscape quality, this Study is 
currently being updated and most r
[...]
 first sentence of  para 2.30: 
“This document has a strong emphasis on environmental protection throughout and 
encourages the use of local stone to repair and maintain historic buildings”. 
 

7. Revise MINERALS 1 to state: 
MINERALS 1: PROVISION OF AGGREGATES 
“In conjunction with other West Yorkshire Metropolitan District Councils, the Council 
will encourage the recycling of materials and endeavour to maintain a landbank of 
permitted reserves of sand and gravel in accordance with the Sub-Regional 
Apportionment.” 

8. Delete the last sentence of para. 3.5. At the end of the second sentence after  
“2008” add: 
“…a sub – regional apportionment for West Yorkshire has been derived. This is 5.5 
million tonnes of sand and gravel and 17.8 million tonnes of crushed rock for the period 
2001 to 2016.” 

9. Include definitions of Area of Search and Preferred Areas at the end of Para. 3.11 as follows: 
“Areas of Search (AoS) are areas where resources are known to be.  However, no 
exploration as to potential yield or quality of the resource has been undertaken and 
therefore these are not proven.  The Council wishes to encourage such exploration to 
ensure its continued contribution to sub regional levels of provision of sand and gravel 
and has therefore identified areas where it is appropriate that this may take place”. 
 
“Preferred Areas” are those areas where the resource is proven and evidence as to the 
nature and extent of deposit is available. The Council wishes to ensure that the 
resources are exploited in an efficient and timely manner”. 

10. Amend text in Para 3.16 to replace “region” with: 
“West Yorkshire sub-region”. 

11. Amend text in Para 3.16 to replace “estimates of demand” with: 
“rates of extraction”. 

12. Add “and road access is poor” to the end of Para. 3.17. 
13. Replace “exploration” with “the extraction of” in MINERALS 4, also add at the end of the first 

sentence “….for proven deposits in accordance with MINERALS 10”. 
14. Add at the end of para. 3.22 : 

“Additionally, in areas of coal mining legacy, extraction of coal can help to improve 
conditions, for example by creating land stability. The Coal Authority has provided 
Leeds City Council with information about the extent of former coal mining legacy areas. 
In accordance with PPG14, a Coal Mining Risk Assessment will be required for all Full 
and Outline non householder applications in Coal Mining Development Referral Areas 

Page 31



where the ground will be disturbed”. 
15. Slight amendments to MINERALS 8 to state:  

“Within the Mineral Safeguarding Area for surface coal, as shown on Map A3, applicants 
should always consider the opportunity to recover any coal present.” 

16. New Para 3.23  (Follows MINERALS 8 box ) to state: 
“Recent advice given by the Coal Authority suggests that small scale, short term 
recovery operations by opencast methods are possible on small sites within heavily 
developed areas. The Council wishes to maintain a flexible approach to the recovery of 
coal by opencast methods within the MSA for coal identified on Map A3 where this is 
possible.  Therefore applicants proposing non-householder development on previously 
developed land within the coal MSA will need to demonstrate that they have considered 
the potential for prior extraction.  Where proposals involve major development (See 
Glossary for definition of major development) applicants will need to demonstrate that 
the proposal can meet the criteria attached to MINERALS 10”. 

17. Add to MINERALS 9 so that the final sentence reads: 
“Weight will be attached to schemes which provide local and/or community benefits, avoid the 
sterilisation of mineral resources, address mining legacy issues or facilitate other 
development which is in accordance with the development plan”. 

18. Re-number the old para. 3.23 to be called 3.24. 
19. Add the word ‘historic’ to point 6 of MINERALS 10 so as to read: 

“6. Effect on the natural and historic environment”. 
20. Del
[...]
ce No.

Site Type: 

Location: 

0 40050100150200250300350Metres

File No:

206

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document ' Formal Submission'
	site ref 200
	site ref 202
	Site ref 206




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 12

th
 July 2011  

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 8th March, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Fox, T Leadley, 
J Lewis and R Lewis 

 
   

 
 
45 Late items  
 Although there were no formal late items, Members were in receipt of the 
following additional information (minute 48 refers): 
 Revised appendices 1 and 2 providing an improved layout to assist in reading 
the report 
 Plans showing minor revisions to the site boundaries to the Knostrop site 
boundary and the Skelton Grange site 
 
46 Declaration of interests  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the 
Members Code of Conduct: 
 Councillor J Lewis – declared a personal interest through being a member of 
the Community Liaison Committee for Methley Quarry as the report makes reference 
to the Quarry (minute 48 refers) 
 
 
47 Minutes  

RESOLVED-  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 7th December 2010 be approved, subject to a minor amendment at minute 43, in 
respect of gypsy and traveller sites to read ‘ The AMR had subsequently been 
amended to include provision of three pitches during 2009/10 (indicator H4) 

 
 
48 Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document (NRWDPD) ' 
Formal Submission'  
 Further to minute 30 of the Development Plan Panel held on 12th October 
2010 where Panel considered a report and publication draft of the Natural Resources 
and Waste Development Plan Document (DPD), Members considered a report of the 
Director of City Development requesting Panel to recommend to Executive Board 
that the DPD be approved by Council for submission to the Secretary of State for 
independent examination 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation presented the report and 
explained that the Natural Resources and Waste DPD would be the first DPD of the 
Local Development Framework (LDF) to be subject to formal submission and 
examination  
 A total of 28 responses to the final publication consultation (which took place 
from 15th December 2010 to 9th February 2011), were received, with these being set 



Final minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 12

th
 July 2011  

 

out in Appendix 1 together with the Council’s response to those comments.   
Appendix 2 comprised a schedule of consolidated proposed amendments to the 
DPD which, if agreed, would be submitted with the accompanying DPD to the 
Secretary of State.   It was anticipated that examination would commence early/mid 
summer 
 Officers outlined the responses which had been received on the DPD 
 Of the responses received to the latest round of consultation, most related to 
the minerals section of the DPD, with Leeds being urged to do more to specify what 
the Authority was doing to meet minerals requirements.   North Yorkshire Council 
had raised concerns on this matter and it was felt this would be the subject of debate 
in the independent examination 
 Members were informed that it was not considered possible to calculate a 
Leeds apportionment.   An error in the original document was being rectified through 
an amendment which was being proposed which stated a regional apportionment for 
West Yorkshire, this being 5.5 million tonnes of sand and gravel and 17.8 million 
tonnes of crushed rock for the period 2001 to 2016.   It was felt that it would be 
necessary to explain to the Inspector that there was not an apportionment for Leeds 
 In terms of the timescale of the regional apportionment ie up to 2016, the DPD 
went beyond that to 2026 and this was something the Minerals, Waste and 
Contaminated Land Manager would take up at the Regional Aggregates Working 
Party (RAWP) 
 Officers considered that the approach being adopted to this was felt to be 
sound and reasonable and that the Midgely Farm sand and gravel allocation and 
areas of search met the need  
 Arising from the consultation, the need for a specific sand and gravel 
allocation at Methley had been raised by the minerals operator Lafage and whilst 
Officers had requested more detailed information to consider this, none had been 
provided, consequently the broad location identified in the DPD is retained as an 
‘Area of Search’, rather than a specific allocation 
 Representations by the Coal Authority sought developers to be encouraged to 
extract coal prior to development commencing.   Whilst the Coal Authority had 
required this for all sites, it was felt there could be occasions when this would be too 
onerous so the wording had been amended to ‘… applicants should always consider 
the opportunity to recover any coal present ….’ 
 The Coal Authority’s request for a coal mining risk assessment where 
previous mining had taken place had been accommodated and it was hoped this 
would be sufficient to enable the objection to be withdrawn 
 Highways had commented on the minerals section and had raised concerns 
regarding the transport movements on the network, with Officers of the view that 
these concerns could be alleviated with a minor amendment 
 Arup on behalf of Aire Valley Environmental were supportive of the DPD but 
had requested a minor boundary amendment to the Knostrop site to reflect land 
ownership.   Officers were recommending the proposed boundary alteration 
 Keyland Developments Ltd had raised an objection, although a subsidiary, 
Yorkshire Water, supported the aspiration for a zero waste city.   In terms of strategic 
waste sites, there were three sites identified in the plan although it was considered 
one would not be required.   Once it was established which of these sites would 
come forward for this use, the remaining site would be available for other forms of 
development.   Members were advised that some alterations to clarify the text to 
reflect this could be sufficient for Keyland to withdraw their objection 



Final minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 12

th
 July 2011  

 

 In respect of the Biffa site, a further amendment to the site boundary was 
proposed to enable the pipe work and sub-station to be excluded 
 An objection had been received from Npower as concerns had been raised 
about the restriction placed on them by site allocation.   In addition a reduction in the 
red line boundary was requested.   Members were informed that no changes would 
be made, especially to the site boundary as an application for an Energy from Waste 
facility had not yet been made 
 Three representations had been received from residents regarding 
incineration although the issues raised did not fall within the remit of the DPD.   
Members were informed that there was scope to contact these respondents to 
explain the issues which could be considered in the DPD 
 English Heritage had requested a stronger emphasis on heritage in the 
strategic objectives of the DPD.   Officers were of the opinion that amendments 
could be made which would include an emphasis on re-using local stone and it was 
hoped the proposed amendments would enable English Heritage to withdraw their 
objection 
 Regarding wharves and rail sidings, Officers reported an objection from British 
Waterways in respect of the Old Mill Lane site at Hunslet, which was a safeguarded 
wharf and was possibly the only purpose-built wharf remaining in Leeds.   In the 
DPD this was marked for retention but British Waterways felt that the site could be 
developed for alternative uses (housing).   Network Rail had also objected to the 
safeguarding of the wharf as they considered this was inconsistent with the 
regeneration objectives in Aire Valley Leeds  
 Members were informed that greater clarity about the meaning of 
‘regeneration’ was needed ie this referred to a mix of uses rather than solely housing 
 An objection had been made by Towngate Estates Ltd regarding Bridgewater 
Road as the site had originally been proposed for housing in the Aire Valley Area 
Action Plan (AVAAP) at the ‘Preferred Options’ stage but that this had been 
reconsidered due to the substantial flood risk of the site 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation explained the procedure if 
the DPD was approved for examination, which was likely to be a round table 
discussion 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• whether the Inspector could be critical that the Regional Aggregates 
Working Party (RAWP) meetings had not resulted in a figure for Leeds 
being provided.   Members were informed that an Inspector could not 
impose a figure but could only consider the approach taken, which was 
felt to be sound and reasonable 

• that local Members strongly supported the policy in respect of Pool 

• that only a small amount of sand and gravel had been extracted from 
the Methley site recently and much of this had been transported out of 
the area 

• there was support for the proposed approach of considering this on a 
regional basis 

• regarding coal extraction prior to development, a suggestion was made 
that the text should state this would be on the best available 
information as the Coal Authority was not aware of all sites which 
harboured coal 



Final minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 12

th
 July 2011  

 

• concerns that developers did not routinely extract coal prior to 
development commencing but an acceptance that in some cases this 
would be uneconomic 

• the possibility of fire risk if coal was not removed 

• the future of Neville Hill Rail Depot and its strategic importance but that 
this was an issue beyond the immediate scope of the NRWDPD 

• if the plan was approved, whether further changes could be made.   
The Head of Forward Planning responded by stating that if approved, 
any subsequent changes would need to be directed to the Secretary of 
State for consideration 

RESOLVED -  To request Executive Board to recommend to Council to 
approve the Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document 
(together with the proposed changes detailed in Appendix 2 of the report, 
together with the boundary revisions as presented and the further amendment 
to page 9 of the covering report, to change the word ‘for’ to ‘against’ in the 4th 
line) for submission to the Secretary of State for independent examination, 
pursuant to Section 20 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
 
 (During consideration of this matter, Councillor Anderson left the 
meeting) 
 

 
49 Date and time of next meeting  
 Tuesday 5th April 2011 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 


